

City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

Title: Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project - Authorization to Bid

CEQA: Categorically Exempt - Section 15301 "Existing Facilities"

<u>Recommendation</u>: That Council 1) approve the findings that the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and 2)

authorize the advertisement for bids.

Prepared by: Bjorn P. Jones, PE, City Engineer

Council Meeting Date: 02/25/2025 Date Prepared: 02/20/2025

Agenda: Consent

<u>Background Information</u>: The Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project primarily involves pavement resurfacing (full depth replacement and micro surfacing treatments) of South Auburn St between Main St and Neal St and East Main St between Richardson St and Church St. Other work includes concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements, drainage improvements, pavement marking and striping, and signage.

The street improvements associated with this project are exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15301 "Existing Facilities" of the CEQA Guidelines.

Copies of the plans and specifications for the Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project are available for review in the Engineering Division office at City Hall. The total project cost is estimated at \$2,100,000.

The award of a construction contract is anticipated to occur in Spring 2025, with construction to follow shortly after. Staff requests that Council authorize the bidding process for construction of this project.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project executes portions of work tasks towards achieving/maintaining Strategic Plan Goal - City Infrastructure Investment.

Fiscal Impact: The Downtown Street Rehabilitation Project combines two projects funded in the FY 24/25 CIP Budget through a combination of RMRA and Measure E funds; the S Auburn St Restoration Project, \$1,800,000 and the Main Street Sealing and Striping Project, \$300,000.

Funds Available: Yes Account #: 300-406-63850

Reviewed by: ____ City Manager Attachments: N/A